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Installation Instructions

Product Description Grade Levels Warranty
. . 12 + 2 mm Attached Pad Above Grade, On Grade, 35 Year Residential
For Assistance, Call: 1-800-986-3460 Laminate Flooring Below Grade 5 Year Light Commercial
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Installation Method
Floating
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CAUTION: ASBESTOS IN EXISTING FLOOR: Home Decorators Collection’s product does not contain ashestos. Existing
installed resilient flooring and asphaltic adhesive may contain asbestos fillers or crystalline silica. Do not sand, dry
sweep, dry scrape, drill, saw, bead-blast, or mechanically chip or pulverize existing resilient flooring, backing, lining
felt, asphaltic “cutback” adhesive or other adhesive. See “Recommended Work Practices for Removal of Resilient Floor

Coverings” (rfci.com) for detailed information and instructions on removing all resilient covering structures.

Safety and Health Precautions

Power tools can be dangerous. Operate in strict accordance to manufacturer’s operating instructions and safety precautions. Unsafe and improper
use can cause serious injuries. Avoid inhalation and exposures to wood dust by mechanical means and by wearing personal protective equipment.
Wear appropriate personal protective equipment (PPE) which includes NIOSH or 0SHA-approved dust masks, safety goggles and work gloves.

Warranty

This flooring product comes with a manufacturer Limited Wear Warranty. The warranty applies to the original purchaser of the flooring for
the duration of the stated warranty from the date of purchase.
Manufacturer guarantees that:

o The decorative laminate surface will not wear through.

o The surface of the plank will resist staining.

o The surface of the plank will not fade or discolour, due to natural or artificial lightning.

Pre-Installation

OWNER/INSTALLER RESPONSIBILITY
The owner is advised to be at home during the installation for consultation/direction. The owner and installer should discuss installation
and layout to maximize satisfaction. If this is not possible, consultation should be done prior to installation. Installers should be familiar
with installation guidelines. The owner/installer assumes all responsibility for product quality of completed installation.
Please inspect the flooring panels carefully for any possible damage or defects before installation. During installation, inspect the
planks continuously. Defects that can be seen from a standing position should be cut off or held out. Installing defective planks implies
acceptance. No complaints regarding visual defects will be accepted after the flooring is installed. If you discover apparent defects in the
flooring panels you should stop the installation immediately and call us at 1-800-986-3460.
It is recommended that kitchen cabinets be installed prior to installing laminate flooring. Install the plank up to the kick plate of the
cabinets, leaving a minimum 1/2 in. expansion space. Cover the expansion space with a quarter round molding.
Purchase flooring to be installed in one large area at the same time. Product purchased at a later time than the first purchase may vary
beyond your expectations.
This product is manufactured according to strict quality standards. An additional 10% should be factored in for cutting wastage and
grading allowances.
Squeaking and clicking noises are the result of interactions among flooring, joists and subfloors when they move. Limiting
the movements of the flooring system usually eliminates most of these noises. Sometimes, it is impossible to eliminate them
completely and minor squeaking or clicking noises are to be accepted as normal flooring phenomenon.
Minor scratches can generally be repaired with the use of putty, stain or filler. It is an industry standard practice of flooring installation
and it should be accepted as normal by the home owner.
To assure the warranty is not inadvertently voided, before proceeding with any activity that is not covered in this manual, please contact
our Customer Support Team at 1-800-986-3460.

ACCLIMATION AND IN-SERVICE CONDITIONS

[ﬂ NOTE: To obtain accurate moisture content readings, one must use a moisture meter designed for use with flooring.

Acclimation is the process of adjusting (conditioning) the moisture content of flooring to the environment in which it is expected to
perform. The flooring is fully acclimated when its moisture content and dimensions (width and length) are stable. For example, the
averaged dimensions and moisture content remain constant for 2 consecutive days. Flooring must acclimate for as long as necessary to
reach fully acclimated stage. Acclimation time varies depending on geographical area, interior climate control and time of the year. Store
unopened boxes flat in the room where the flooring is to be installed. Minimum acclimation time is 48 hours.
SUBFLOOR REQUIREMENTS
Subfloors must:
o Remove any existing damp/porous floor covering first (carpet, needle felt, etc.).
o Variance of the subfloor must not exeed 3 mm per 1 m (1/8 in. in a 3 ft. span). High spots can be removed by grinding; depressions
can be filled with patching compound formulated for use in floor installation.
o Be clean; no construction debris, soil, mud and any other objects on or adhering to the subfloor; if necessary, scrape and sweep
away before the installation; no protrusions of nails, debris, or metals should remain.
o Be free from moisture related conditions which can damage the installed flooring.
o Wood subfloors must be structurally sound and screwed or nailed to supporting beams. No deflection of the subfloor is allowed.
Subfloor must be in compliance with the local building code.
o Crawl space should be dry and vented as per local building code.
Concrete Subfloors must:
o New concrete slab must cure for at least 60 days.
o It must have a minimum 10 mil polyethylene sheet between the ground and the concrete.
o Have minimum rated strength of 3000 psi.
o Anew concrete floor must dry at least 1 week per 1 cm (3/8 in.) thickness up to 4 cm (1.5 in.). Thicknesses over 4 cm (1.5 in.)
require twice as much drying time. For example, a 6 cm (2.5 in.) concrete subfloor must dry for at least 8 weeks.
O Be free from moisture related conditions which can damage the installed flooring.

CONCRETE MOISTURE
NOTE: Concrete moisture content may be acceptable at the time of the test. These tests do not guarantee a perpetual
\ﬂ “dry” concrete slab. The concrete slab moisture content can vary at other times of the year. We are not responsible for
moisture-related damage to installed flooring.
Test all concrete subfloors for moisture content and document the results. Visual checks are not reliable.

Perform tests at locations around exterior doorways, near walls containing plumbing, near foundation walls and in the center of the room.
Minimum sample size is 3 samples per 1000 sq. ft. of area and one test for every additional 1000 sq. ft. thereafter.

Moisture content should meet one of the following criteria:
o Less than 3 pounds per 1000 sq. ft. per 24 hours when using Calcium Chloride test (ASTM F 1869).
o The moisture content must be less than 2.5% (CM method) or less than 5 Ibs/24 hour per 1000 sq. ft.
Helpful Pointers
o Make sure your work area is well lit. Good visibility ensures that color is consistent and that visually defective planks are detected and removed.

o The minimum length of the first and last plank is 12 in. If the last plank will be less than 12 in., adjust the length of the first plank.
The remainder of the last plank can be used as a starter board on the following rows.
o Using a shorter piece at undercut door jams will help when fitting flooring in place.

Preparing for Installation

HDC Laminate flooring is designed to be installed floating. Under no circumstances should flooring panels
be glued, nailed, screwed or otherwise adhered (e.g. door stopper, closet track) to the subfloor, or any fixed
objects.

HDC Laminate flooring needs room to expand. An expansion gap of 10~15 mm (3/8 in. to 5/8 in.) should always
0 be left around the perimeter of the room (e.g. between the flooring panels and the walls or any other fixed

elements, such as heating pipes or door jambs). This expansion gap can be covered up with baseboards,

quarter rounds or the appropriate floor trim. T-Mouldings (at least 2 cm (1 in.) in width) must be used between

e W— adjoining rooms, hallways and doorways. T-Mouldings must be used in rooms measuring more than 8 m (26 ft.)
=HI-Gap in the direction of the panel length and more than 8 m (26 ft.) in the direction of the panel width.

W &L <26 ft.(8m) | Installation should be carried out at a room temperature of at least 18°C (65°F) and a floor temperature of at
Gap = 05in. (12mm)__| east 15°C (59°F). The relative humidity in the room should be 50-60 %. The temperature difference between
the flooring panels and the subfloor should not exceed =3 degrees.

For installation below grade, on a concrete subfloor, or in any moisture prone areas, a 6 mil vapour barrier
must be used. The seams of the vapour barrier should overlap by at least 20 cm (8 in.) and must be taped with
moisture resistant tape along the length of this overlap. In addition, the vapour barrier should come up the
walls 2-3 in. with corners taped with moisture-resistant tape. For more information regarding vapour emission
from concrete, please call us at 1-800-986-3460.

> 8in.
overlap

Flooring panels should preferably be installed longitudinally (lengthwise) to the main light source.

D Avoid narrow pieces at the finish wall. Measure the distance between the starting wall and the finish wall.
Divide this number by the width of the laminate flooring plank. The remainder must be greater than 6.35 cm (2.5 in.).

Before installing under the floor heating, please call 1-800-986-3460 for further information. Radiant heated
subfloors should never exceed 26°C (79°F).

Your HDC Laminate flooring can be walked on immediately following installation. As soon as part of the
laminate flooring has been installed, the furniture can be moved onto the finished installation.

Floating Installation
1 INSTALLING THE FIRST ROW
a. When possible, begin installation from the straightest wall 1A STRAIGHT 1B |FLOORJoOISTS | [1C

(Fig. 1A). If possible, install the floor perpendicular to the STARTING WALL|
floor joists (Fig. 1B).

. Use a carbide-tipped circular saw blade to remove both
the short and long side tongues from the plank to allow
room for spacers. Do not trim the groove sides (Fig. 1C).

. Trim the long side tongue from each plank needed to 1D
complete the first row. Install the planks from left to right.
Place 3/8 in. - 5/8 in. spacers between the wall and the
cut edge of the planks to ensure a 3/8 in. - 5/8 in. space
along the perimeter (Fig. 1D).

. Adjoin the planks by using a tapping block as shown (Fig.
1E) and gently tap until the planks are joined. Continue
this process until the final plank for the row is needed.

COMPLETING A ROW

. When cutting a plank used for completing a row be sure to
allow for the proper 3/8 in. - 5/8 in. gap once the plank is
installed. (Fig. 2A)

. Use a pull bar in place of a tapping block to close the gap

between the two planks to complete the row (Fig. 2B). If

the remainder of the cut plank is a minimum of 12 in. long
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plank in the row and laying it flat to the floor while
leaving a small gap (2-3 mm) between the short ends of
planks D and C (Fig. 3E).
. Once the plank is lying flat, gently tap the plank as described
. Continue laying the floor from left to right, as described H
in the previous steps (Fig. 3G). Remove the short side
tongue from any full planks used in starting a new row.
. Trim the planks to be used in the final row to the desired
width while taking into consideration the necessary gap
of 3/8 in. - 5/8 in. needed between the planks and the
wall. Install the final row as described in the previous
steps (Fig. 3H).
INSTALLING THE LAST ROW
. In cases where you are unable to angle panels (eg.
o Clean the floor.
o Use matching putty where necessary.
o Install or reinstall all wall trim pieces. Nail them through the wall, but not to the subfloor to avoid restricting the expansion gap.
o Install transition trim pieces. Nail them to the subfloor, not the flooring.

it may be used to start the next row.

INSTALLING THE SECOND AND REMAINING ROWS

at the end of step 2 to join planks C and D (Fig. 3F).

. Placing the tapping block no closer than 8 in. from either
end, tap lightly along the long side to ensure the joint is
4A

under a doorframe or radiator), you must cut away the

locking edge of the lip of the bottom groove using a 1 b —_ bb

wood chisel. Run a bead of glue on the now modified 2 _P—"

tongue and groove. Then tighten the panels gently with

o At doorways, transitions should be used to protect the edges of the floor and to provide a decorative transition from one floor type to another.

o If the floor is to be covered, use a breathable material such as cardboard. Do not cover with plastic.
Care and Maintenance

. Begin installing the second row by angling the plank to allow 3A 3B
the tongue to slip into the groove of the plank in row 1 (Plank C,
Fig. 3A). Maintain inward pressure (towards the previous row) c
while gently moving the plank up and down as you slowly push
the plank to the floor (Fig. 3B). Do not force the plank to the floor
if the tongue is only partially inserted into the groove 253 25
(Fig. 3C and 3D).
. Install the next plank by placing it near the previous
3D 3E 3F
C C
D D
¥
fully seated and no gaps exist. (Fig. 3F) Note: Uneven =
tapping or use of excessive force may damage the joint.
3G 3 !
the use of a pull bar (Fig. 4A).
Completing the Installation
DAILY MAINTENANCE
o Sweep, dust, mop, or vacuum your floor regularly to remove any particles that could cause abrasion or scratch your floor.

CAUTION: Vacuums with a beater bar or power rotary brush head can damage a floor and should never be used.

o Use a damp mop to remove spots and soil. Apply appropriate cleaning solution to the cleaning cloth / mop. Do NOT apply directly to the floor.

o For lightly soiled area, clean with distilled water.

o For moderately soiled areas, use a mild solution of isopropyl (rubbing) alcohol and distilled water. Dilute the mixture by mixing one
part alcohol and 2 parts distilled water. For tougher spots, use a higher concentration of isopropyl alcohol and distilled water. For
extreme cases, a solution of nail polish remover (organic pure acetone) and distilled water can be used.

o HINT: For best results, clean the floor in the same direction of the planks. When the cleaning cloth/mop becomes soiled, rinse or
replace it with a clean one. Following up with a clean, dry cloth may remove residual streak marks and spots.

o Do NOT leave any amount of liquids (water, juice, soft drinks, spills, etc.) on the floor. Clean any wet spots immediately.

o Do NOT use a steam cleaner.

o Do NOT use a wet mop or douse the floor with water or liquid cleaners. Liquid can seep between the cracks and cause moisture damage.

o Do NOT use any cleaning agents containing wax, oil gloss refresher or polish. Leftover residue will form a dull film.

o Do NOT use steel wool or scouring powder which will scratch the floor.

BRANDED OR OFF-THE-SHELF FLOOR CARE PRODUCTS
If none of the above are effective and you choose to use a store bought product, test the product in a non-conspicuous area (i.e., closet,
corner, or scrap pieces) for potential adverse side effects.

PREVENTATIVE MAINTENANCE

o Protect your floor when using a dolly for moving furniture or appliances. Protective sheets and/or plywood may be needed. Never
slide or roll heavy furniture or appliances across the floor.

o The use of soft castors (type W according to EN12529) is mandatory.

o Place protective pads beneath furniture legs and other heavy objects.

o Avoid excessive exposure to water from being tracked in during periods of inclement weather.

o Minimize abrasive material and dirt by placing mats on both sides of exterior doors and by using area rugs in high-traffic areas.

o Rearrange furniture and rugs periodically to avoid uneven color and shade changes from light exposure.

o Use protective mats beneath rolling chairs and keep furniture casters clean.

o Keep pets’ nails trimmed.

o Remove shoes with cleats, spikes or exceptionally pointy heels before walking on the floor.

o Place walk off mats and area rugs in main traffic areas and entrances.

CLIMATE MAINTENANCE
| [ﬂ NOTE: It is the owners responsibility to maintain their home as per the manufacturer’s guidelines.

o Care should be taken to control humidity levels within the 60% range. Flooring, especially Laminate Flooring, dimensions will be affected by
varying levels of humidity. If the relative humidity is > 50%, it is unlikely that people walking on the Laminate will cause static electricity.
o Dry Climates: A humidifier is recommended to maintain humidity levels. Wood stoves and electric heat tend to create very dry
conditions during the winter months. This also will cause shrinkage and cracking in flooring.
o Humid, Wet Climates: Use of an air conditioner, heater, or dehumidifier may be required in order to maintain proper manufacturer
guidelines and to prevent excessive expansion due to high moisture content.
FLOOR REPAIR

o Very light and small surface scratches can be repaired with a staining “touch up” pen of the appropriate color.

o Slightly deeper scratches can be repaired by means of colored putty. Fill the scratches with the putty. Level with a putty knife. Wipe off excess putty.

Instructions d’installation

Description du produit Niveaux d’installation Garantie
. 1 g Revétement de sol en stratifié Au-dessus, au niveau ou Garantie résidentielle de 35 ans
(R 2SS ) (U e D R a thibaude attachée de 12 + 2 mm en-dessous du niveau du sol Garantie de 5 ans pour un
www.HomeDepot.ca usage commercial léger

Mode d’installation
Flottant

ATTENTION : PRESENCE D’AMIANTE DANS LE PLANCHER EXISTANT : Ce produit de Home Decorators Collection ne contient pas d’amiante. Les
| revétements de sol souples installés existants et les adhésifs bitumineux peuvent contenir des fines d’amiante ou de la silice cristalline. Ne pas poncer, balayer a

sec, gratter a sec, percer, scier, décaper au jet de billes ou déchiqueter ou pulvériser mécaniquement les reve de sol souples existants, I'endos, le feutre de
doublure, I'adhésif bitumineux fluidifié ou d’autres adhésifs. Vieuillez consulter la section « Recommended Work Practices for Removal of Resilient Floor Coverings
(Pratiques de travail recommandées pour retirer les revétements de sol souples) (rfci.com) pour obtenir des informations et instructions détaillées sur la facon de
retirer toutes les structures en revétements de sol souples.

Précautions en matiére de sécurité et santé

Les outils @ moteur peuvent étre dangereux. Utilisez en conformité absolue avec les instructions d’utilisation et consignes de sécurité du fabricant. Une
utilisation non sécuritaire ou incorrecte peut causer des blessures graves. Evitez de respirer la poussiére de bois et d’y étre exposé a I'aide d’outils

mécaniques et en portant un équipement de protection individuelle. Portez un équij de p (EPI) approprié, notamment des
masques antipoussiéres approuveés par le NIOSH ou ’OSHA, des lunettes protectrices et des gants de travail.
Garantie

Ce revétement de sol est accompagnée d’une garantie limitée du fabricant contre I'usure. Cette garantie ne couvre que I’
de sol, pendant la durée de la période précisée dans la garantie et a compter de la date d’achat.
Le fabricant garantit que :

0O La surface en stratifié décorative ne disparaitra pas par usure.

o Lasurface de la planche résistera aux taches.

O La surface de la planche ne se décolorera pas en raison de I'éclairage naturel ou artificiel.

Pré-installation
RESPONSABILITES DU PROPRIETAIRE OU DE L’INSTALLATEUR

Le propriétaire doit étre présent pendant l'installation, a des fins de consultation/directives. Le propriétaire et I'installateur doivent discuter de I'installation
et I’ pour optimiser la sati ion. Si ce n’est pas possible, une consultation doit prendre place avant linstallation. Les installateurs doivent
se familiariser avec les directives d’installation. Le propriétaire/installateur sera entierement responsable de la qualité du produit de Pinstallation terminée.
Veuillez insp les e de sol pour vérifier qu'ils ne sont pas endommagés ou défectueux avant de les installer.
Inspectez régulierement les planches au cours de I'installation. Les défauts pouvant étre remarqués d’une position debout doivent étre coupés ou retirés.
Installer des planches défectueuses signifie que vous les acceptez. Aucune plainte concernant des défauts visuels ne sera acceptée une fois que le revétement
de sol est installé. Si vous découvrez des défauts apparents dans les panneaux de revétement de sol, vous devez immédiatement interrompre I'installation et
composer le 1 800 986-3460.

Il est recommandé d’installer les armoires de cuisine avant de poser les revétements de sol en stratifié. Posez la planche jusqu’a la plaque de protection des
armoires en un espace de dilatation d’au moins 1,27 cm. Recouvrez I'espace de dilatation d’'une moulure en quart-de-rond.

Achetez tout le revétement de sol devant couvrir une grande surface en méme temps. Un produit acheté a une date ultérieure au premier achat peut varier
au-dela de vos attentes.

Ce produit est fabriqué conformément a des normes de qualité rigoureuses. Il faut compter 10 % supplémentaire pour les déductions pour pertes causées
par les coupes et besoins de nivellement.

Des bruits de coui et clique 6 desi ions entre le revé de sol, les solives et les sous-planchers tandis qu’ils bougent. Limiter
le mc du eme de revé de sol élimine normalement la plupart de ces bruits. Il est parfois impossible de les éliminer entierement et il faut
accepter les légers bruits de couinement et cliquétement comme un phénoméne normal associé aux revétements de sol.

De légéres éraflures peuvent étre réparées, en général, a I'aide d’un mastic, d’une teinture ou d’un bouche-fentes. C’est une pratique standard de I'industrie
d’installation des revétements de sol et elle doit étre acceptée comme normale par le propriétaire résidentiel.

Pour assurer que la garantie n’est pas annulée accidentellement, veuillez communiquer avec notre équipe du service a la clientéle au 1 800 986-3460 avant
d’entamer toute activité non couverte dans ce guide.

ACCLIMATATION ET CONDITIONS EN COURS DE SERVICE

A REMARQUE : Pour obtenir des lectures exactes de la teneur en humidité, il faut utiliser un humidimétre congu pour une
utilisation avec les revétements de sol.

original du r

L i ion est le pr d’adaptation (conditionnement) de la teneur en humidité du revétement de sol a I'environnement dans lequel il est
sensé i Le revé de sol est entié imaté une fois que sa teneur en idité et ses di ions (largeur et ) sont
stables. Par exemple, les dimensions et la teneur en humidité moy restent pendant 2 journées consécutives. Le revétement de sol
doit s’acclil aussi que né ire pour atteindre un niveau d’acclimatation complet. La durée d’acclimatation varie selon la région, le

contréle de ’atmosphére intérieure et la saison. Rangez les boites non ouvertes a plat dans la piéce ol le revétement de sol doit étre installé. La durée
d’acclimatation minimum est de 48 heures.

EXIGENCES EN MATIERE DE SOUS-PLANCHER
Les sous-planchers doivent :

o Avoir été débarrassés de tout revétement de sol humide/poreux existant en premier (moquette, feutre aiguilleté, etc.).

o Ne pas présenter de variation de plus de 3 mm sur 1 m (1/8 po sur 3 pi). Vous pouvez éliminer les surépaisseurs en les meulant; les dépressions
peuvent étre remplies de pate de colmatage formulée pour I'installation des revétements de sol.

o Etre propres; sans débris de construction, terre, boue ou tout autre objet présent sur ou adhérant au sous-plancher; raclez et balayez avant
I'installation; aucune protubérance de clous, débris ou métaux ne doit demeurer.

o I:Etre exempts de conditions causées par I'humidité qui pourraient endommager le revétement de sol installé.

o Etre solides du point de vue de la structure et vissés ou cloués aux poutrelles de soutien. Ne présenter aucun fléchi: Le sous-|
doit étre conforme au code local du béatiment.

O Le vide sanitaire doit étre sec et aéré conformément au code local du batiment.

Les sous-planchers en béton doivent :

O Posséder une feuille de polyéthyléne d’au moins 10 mil placée entre la terre et le béton.

O Avoir une résistance nominale minimum de 20 684 kPa.

o Avoir durci pendant au moins 60 jours s'il s’agit de nouvelles plaques de béton.

o Dans le cas d’un nouveau sol en béton, avoir séché pendant au moins une semaine par cm (3/8 po) d’épaisseur pour les épaisseurs mesurant
jusqu’a 4 cm (1,5 po). Une épaisseur supérieure a 4 cm (1,5 po) requiert une durée de séchage deux fois plus longue. Par exemple, un sous-
plancher en béton de 6 cm (2,5 po) doit sécher pendant au moins 8 semaines.

o Etre exempts de conditions causées par 'humidité qui pourraient endommager le revétement de sol installé.

HUMIDITE DU BETON

REMARQUE : Il se peut que la teneur en humidité du béton soit acceptable au moment du test. Ces tests ne garantissent pas une
™\ plaque de béton « séche » & perpétuité. La teneur en humidité de la plaque de béton peut varier a dautres époques de 'année.
Nous n’assumons aucune responsabilité quant aux dommages aux revétements de sol installés causés par I'humidité.
Testez tous les sous-planchers en béton pour vérifier leur teneur en humidité et enregistrez les résultats. Des examens visuels ne sont pas fiables.
Effectuez les essais aux emplacements situés autour des ouvertures de porte extérieure, a proximité des murs contenant une plomberie, a proximité
des murs de fondation et au centre de la piéce. L'échantillon minimum comprend 3 échantillons par 92,9 m? (1000 pi2) de surface et un test par chaque
superficie de 92,9 m2 (1000 pi?) supplémentaire.
La teneur en humidité doit satisfaire a I'un des critéres suivants :

o Moins de 1,36 kg par 92,9 m2 par 24 heures, telle que mesurée par le test (ASTM-F-1869) au chlorure de calcium.
O La teneur en humidité doit étre inférieure a 2,5 % (méthode CM) ou & 2,26 kg/24 heures par 92,9 m2.

Conseils utiles

o Veillez a ce que votre aire de travail soit propre et bien éclairée. Une bonne visibilité assure que la couleur est homogéne et que les planches
i é sont détectées et retirées.
o Lalongueur minimale de la premiére et derniére planche est de 30,48 cm. Si la derniére planche mesurera moins de 30,48 cm, ajustez la
longueur de la premiére planche. Le reste de la derniére planche peut étre utilisé comme premiére planche pour les rangées suivantes.
o Utiliser un morceau plus court aux piédroits de porte encochés aidera a glisser le revétement de sol en place.

Préparation a l’'installation

Le revétement de sol en stratifié HDC est congu pour étre installé flottant. Les panneaux de revétement de sol ne doivent
en aucun cas étre collés, cloués, vissés ou fixés autrement (par ex. arrét de porte, rail de penderie) au sous-plancher ou
a tout objet fixe.

_T Le revétement de sol en stratifié HDC a besoin d’espace pour se dilater. Un espace de dilatation de 10 & 15 mm (3/8 po
a5/8 cm) doit toujours étre accordé sur le pourtour de la piéce (par ex. entre les panneaux de revétement de sol et les
murs ou tout autre élément fixe tel que les conduites de chauffage ou piédroits de porte). Cet espace de dilatation peut
| Espace] étre recouvert de plinthes, de quarts-de-rond ou de la garniture de plancher appropriée. Des moulures en T (au moins 2 cm
t [1 po] de largeur) doivent étre utilisées entre les piéces adjacentes, les couloirs et les entrées. Des moulures en T doivent
f—— | — étre utilisées dans les pieces mesurant plus de 8 m (26 pi) dans la direction de la longueur des panneaux et plus de 8 m
=lI-Espace (26 pi) dans la direction de la largeur des panneaux.

1&L<8m (26 ﬂ.) Linstallation doit avoir lieu a une température ambiante d’au moins 18 °C (65 °F) et une température du plancher d’au moins
; 15 °C (59 °F). Lhumidité relative de la piéce doit étre de 35 a 60 %. La différence de température entre les panneaux de

Espace = 12mm (0.5in)| reve de sol et le sous-plancher ne doit pas dépasser + 3 degrés.

Pour une installation au-dessous du niveau du sol, sur un sous-plancher en béton ou toute surface susceptible d’étre
humide, il faut utiliser un pare-vapeur de 6 mil. Les jointures du pare-vapeur doivent chevaucher sur au moins 20 cm
(8 po) et doivent étre fixées avec un ruban adhésif imperméable sur toute la longueur de ce chevauchement. En outre,
le pare-vapeur doit remonter sur le mur sur 5 a 7,62 cm avec les coins fixés a I'aide d’un ruban adhésif imperméable.
Pour de plus amples renseignements concernant I'émission de vapeur par le béton, veuillez communiquer avec nous en
composant le 1 800 986-3460.

Chevauchement
de > 20,3 cm

Les panneaux de revétement de sol doivent étre i és de préfé longitudi (dans le sens de la longueur) par
/ g rapport a la source de lumiére principale.

Evitez les piéces étroites au mur d’arrivée. Mesurez la distance entre le mur de départ et le mur d’arrivée. Divisez ce chiffre
par la largeur de la planche de revétement de sol en stratifié. Le reste doit étre supérieur a 6,35 cm (2,5 po).

Avant d’installer le chauffage sous plancher, veuillez composer le 1 800 986-3460 pour obtenir des renseignements
B ] ires. Les sous- s a chauffage rayonnant ne doivent jamais dépasser 26 °C (79 °F).

Vous pouvez marcher sur votre revétement de sol en stratifié HDC immédiatement aprés son installation. Dés qu’une partie
du revé de sol est posée, les meubles peuvent étre placés sur la surface installée finie.

Installation flottante

—_
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. Servez-vous d’une lame de scie circulaire a pointe au carbure pour retirer les 74
languettes des cotés court et long de la planche en vue d’accorder suffi s /':,'

POSE DE LA PREMIERE RANGEE TR wuRoe | [15 ] SOOEDU | [T
a. Si possible, entamez 'installation a partir du mur le plus droit (Fig. 1A). Si z PLANCHER
. S " ) DEPART DROIT
possible, posez le plancher perpendiculairement aux solives du plancher (Fig. 1B). / 7

d’espace aux cales d’espacement. Ne coupez pas les cdtés rainures (Fig. 1C).

. Coupez la languette du cdté long de chaque planche requise pour terminer
la premiére rangée. Installez les planches de gauche a droite. Posez des
cales d’espacement de 9,52 mm & 1,58 cm entre le mur et le bord coupé
des planches pour garantir un espace de 9,52 mm a 1,58 cm tout le
long du pourtour (Fig. 1D).

. Joignez les planches les unes contre les autres a I'aide d’un bloc de frappe,
comme illustré (Fig. 1E) et tapotez doucement jusqu’a ce que les planches
soient jointes. Continuez ainsi jusqu’a ce que vous ayez besoin de la

1E
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POSE DE LA SECONDE RANGEE ET DU RESTE DES RANGEES

A A 3A 3B
a. C aposer la rangée en la planche pour
permettre & la languette de glisser dans la rainure de la planche de la
premiére rangée (planche C, Fig. 3A). Maintenez une pression vers
I'intérieur (en direction de la rangée précédente) tout en déplacant
doucement la planche de haut en bas, tandis que vous poussez
lentement la planche vers le sol (Fig. 3B). Ne forcez pas la planche sur le

sol sila n’est quepar insérée dans la rainure (Fig. 3C et 3D).

w

derniére planche pour la rangée. 2 2B
TERMINER LA POSE D’'UNE RANGEE
. Lorsque vous coupez une planche utilisée pour terminer une
rangée, veillez a accorder 'espace de 9,52 mm a 1,58 cm
correct une fois que la planche est posée. (Fig. 2A)
. Servez-vous d’une barre de tirage au lieu d’un bloc de Espaoe de
frappe pour éliminer I'espace entre les deux planches 9152 mm
et terminer la rangée (Fig. 2B). Si le reste de la planche
coupée mesure au moins 30,48 cm de long, vous pouvez
I'utiliser pour commencer la rangée suivante.
3 ; ;
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. Posez la planche suivante en la placant prés de la planche précédente de la
rangée et en la posant a plat sur le sol, tout en accordant un petit espace 3E
(223 mm) entre les extrémités courtes des planches D et C (Fig. 3E). C

. Une fois que la planche repose a plat, tapotez doucement la planch comme D
indiqué a la fin de I’étape 2 pour joindre les planches C et D (Fig. 3F).

. En placant le bloc de frappe a au moins 20,32 cm de chaque extrémité, ¥
tapotez Iégérement le long du coté long pour assurer que le joint repose
complétement et qu’il n’y a aucun espace. (Fig. 3F) Remarque :

®

2!
3
Un tapotement irrégulier ou une force excessive peut endommager le joint. 3
. Continuez de poser le plancher de gauche a droite, comme indiqué aux H
étapes précédentes (Fig. 3G). Retirez la languette du cté court de toute
planche entiére utilisée pour entamer une nouvelle rangée.
. Coupez les planches devant étre utilisées pour la derniére rangée a la
largeur souhaitée, tout en tenant compte de I'espace de 9,52 mm
a1,58 cm requis entre les planches et le mur. Posez la derniére rangée

comme indiqué aux étapes précédentes (Fig. 3H).

C
50
D
G 3
POSE DE LA DERNIERE RANGEE 4A
. Dans les cas ol vous ne pouvez pas incliner de panneaux (par ex.
sous un cadre de porte ou radiateur), vous devez couper le bord
d’emboitement de la levre de la rainure inférieure a I'aide d’un ciseau
abois. Posez une goutte de colle sur la languette et rainure ainsi 1 _p—"
modifiées. Ensuite, serrez doucement les panneaux a 2
I"aide d’une barre de tirage (Fig. 4A).

Terminer l’'installation
Nettoyez le plancher.

L )
Utilisez un mastic assorti selon les besoins.

Posez ou reposez tous les morceaux de boiserie murale. Clouez-les dans le mur mais non pas dans le sous-plancher, pour éviter de géner I'espace de dilatation.
Posez les garnitures de transition. Clouez-les au sous-} non pas au revé de sol.
Dans les entrées de porte, les transitions doivent étre utilisées pour protéger les bords du plancher et offrir une transition décorative d’un type de plancher a l'autre.

Si vous envisagez de recouvrir le plancher, utilisez un matériau respirant tel que le carton. Ne recouvrez pas de plastique.
Soin et entretien
ENTRETIEN QUOTIDIEN

O Balayez, époussetez, passez une vadrouille ou I'aspirateur régulierement pour retirer toutes les particules de votre plancher qui pourraient causer
des abrasions ou I'érafler.

N

ATTENTION : Les aspirateurs munis d’une brosse batteuse ou d’une téte-brosse motorisée rotative peuvent
endommager un plancher et ne doivent jamais étre utilisés.

Servez-vous d’une vadrouille humide pour retirer les taches et les souillures. Appli une solution Y appropriée sur le linge/la vadrouille de
nettoyage. N'appliquez PAS directement sur le plancher.
Pour les surfaces légérement souillées, nettoyez a I'eau distillée.
Pour les taches modérées a tenaces, vous pouvez utiliser une solution d’acétone pure biologique et d’eau distillée.
CONSEIL : Pour obtenir les mei ré nettoyez le dans la direction des Lorsque le linge/la vadrouille de nettoyage est
illé(e), rincez ou remp le(la) avec un(e) nouveau(elle). Terminer avec un linge propre et sec peut éliminer le reste des traces, marques et taches.
NE laissez AUCUNE quantité de liquides (eau, jus, boisson gazeuse, dé etc.) surle yez immédi toutes les taches d’humidité.

N’utilisez PAS d’appareil de nettoyage a vapeur ni de produits de type vadrouille a gicleurs.

N'utilisez PAS de vadrouille mouillée et NE recouvrez PAS le plancher d’eau ou de nettoyants liquides. Un liquide peut suinter entre les fissures et
entrainer des dommages causés par I'humidité.

N'utilisez AUCUN produit nettoyant a teneur en cire, restaurateur de lustre a I'huile ou & polir. Les résidus formeront une pellicule terne.

N’utilisez PAS de laine d’acier ou de poudre a récurer qui pourrait érafler le plancher.

PRODUITS D’ENTRETIEN POUR PLANCHERS DE MARQUE OU ORDINAIRES
Si aucune des méthodes ci-dessus n’est efficace et vous décidez d’utiliser un produit acheté en magasin, testez-le sur une surface dissimulée (par ex.
une penderie, un coi'n ou des morceaux de rebut), en cas d’effets indésirables possibles.
ENTRETIEN PREVENTIF
O Protégez votre plancher lorsque vous utilisez un diable pour déplacer les meubles ou appareils ménagers. Des feuilles de protection et/ou contreplaqué
peuvent s’avérer nécessaires. Ne faites jamais glisser ou rouler les meubles ou appareils ménagers lourds sur le plancher.
O Lutilisation de roulettes molles (de type W conforme & EN12529) est obligatoire.
O Placez des patins protecteurs sous les pieds des meubles et autres objets lourds.
o Evitez de trainer un exces d’eau a I'intérieur pendant les intempéries.
O Réduisez les matériaux abrasifs et la saleté en placant des paillassons des deux cotés des portes extérieures et en utilisant des carpettes dans les espaces
o
o
o

trés passants.
Réagencez régulierement les meubles et les tapis pour éviter une couleur non uniforme et des changements de ton résultant d’une exposition a la lumiére.
Utilisez des tapis protecteurs sous les fauteuils roulants et gardez les roulettes des meubles propres.
Coupez les griffes de vos animaux domestiques.
o Retirez les chaussures a crampons, a pointes ou a talons exceptionnellement pointus (aiguilles) avant de marcher sur le plancher.
Placez des paillassons et carpettes dans les emplacements trés passants et les entrées.

o
ENTRETIEN RELATIF AU CLIMAT
REMARQUE : Le propriétaire est responsable de maintenir I'atmosphére de sa maison conformément aux directives
ﬁ du fabricant.

o |l faut prendre soin de contrdler les taux d’humidité dans la plage de 60 %. Les dimensions du revétement de sol, particulierement en stratifié,
seront affectées par les différents taux d’humidité. Si I’humidité relative est > 50 %, il est peu probable que les personnes marchant sur le stratifié
causeront une électricité statique.

o Climats secs : Il est recommandé d’utiliser un humidificateur pour maintenir les taux d’humidité. Les poéles a bois et radiateurs électriques ont
tendance a créer des conditions trés séches pendant les mois d’hiver. Ceci causera égal un rétréci et une fi ion du revé de sol.

o Climats humides : Lutilisation d’un conditionneur d’air, appareil de chauffage ou déshumidificateur peut étre requise pour vous conformer

, correctement aux directives du fabricant et éviter une dilatation excessive causée par une teneur en humidité élevée.

REPARATION DU REVETEMENT DE SOL

o Des éraflures trés légeéres et sur de petites surfaces peuvent étre réparées avec un stylo de « retouche » de teinture de la couleur appropriée.

O Les éraflures un peu plus profondes peuvent étre réparées avec un mastic coloré. Comblez les éraflures avec le mastic. Aplanissez avec un
couteau a mastic. Essuyez I'exces de mastic.

MADE IN AUSTRIA

PRODUCT CERTIFIED FOR FABRIQUE EN AUTRICHE
LOW CHEMICAL EMISSIONS: DISTRIBUTED BY:
UL.COM/GG *35 Year Residential Warranty and 5 Year Light Commercial DISTRIBUE PAR :
UL 2818 Warranty. Warranty guaranteed not to wear-through, stain HOME DEPOT U.S.A., INC.
or fade. Warranty will remain in effect to the original 2455 PACES FERRY ROAD
OR L purchaser of the product and is non-transferable. ATLANTA, GA 30339
PRODUIT CERTIFIE A FAIBLE 0y ’
GREENGUARD EMISSION CHIMIQUE : *Garantie de 35 ans pour un usage résidentiel et garantie de [ MK ) FOR ASSISTANCE, CALL:
ULCOM/GG 5 ans pour un usage commercial léger. Garantie assurée -y POUR OBTENIR DE LAIDE COMPOSEZ :
UL 2818 contre I'usure, les taches ou la décoloration. La garantie Recycle 1-800-986-3460
restera valide pour I'acheteur original du produit et n’est Recyclez WWW.HOMEDEPOT.CA

pas transférable.



